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rsi People Whh Hart, candidate for the U.S. Home of Representatives, Melissa A.
'T.ari

respond to the Coomlairt
follows:

MM in me

O courteoftfaeappeanncebypiovidingiin^nnat
contribute to

pnMte «n«tfil«irifln finm a rarfio Anwi to her

campaign in violation of or the Federal ElectoCainpaignActof 1971 as Ainended

Asm initial matter and as shown below, to
and tins, there never was any piohibh^coi^^ This matter, in sum,
•IHiBiuii tft br a Coinplf"irt i*gBi| '̂Bg *poiHriMg wuHaiiB q* jp-*"!¥̂  wt"*™*^ of I8**
ten $15.00 and should be dismissed by the Commission.

On July 20, 2008, the candidate appeared for a portion of Ac last half of the Glen
MottDBni Program (we riugram^» wmch is an hour long ndio program amng ui

PennsylvBma on FM New§ Talk 104.7 and hosted by (Hen Meakem (me
"HotT). The cmdidBle was invited to qipear on the show to (fiscuss the important issues
of the day. HiecandidatB appond on the slKwbegmnmg at about 36 minutes into me
hour long progpmindf«iiln^
thereafter. She amvedtotfae radio show's stodfojiistsfaDrt^
the hour tag show taping already was in progress. IXningtheeoutseoftheiflterviewon

Host At the close of hat appearance on the Program, the Host expressed
•impart of me candidate's campaign and asked her how peopteooukisupixirt her
camptign. She responded to the fljucauon sponuM¥MNisry with mfaiiiHluHi icgafdiog how
pco^couM support or (Mitraiute to to

" n'saddressand phone nmDber. Her response was
and not m anyway pre-frianned or ooc^ Ttedtacunionormo host's support of

Mtinn naupMBfij die rMnpMgn'a nnnt̂ f



on the hour long show and came at the very cod of her appeanooe. Indeed, the candidate
had not diacutsed with the Host prior to her appearance any specifics regarding topics for
t

Tnc FEC's regulations define a. coordinated cumirmniRitfion ui 11 CJP.R. 5
10921. Unto section 10921, in otto to be treated as a coordinated communication, me
communication must meet one of the content standard
must meet one of the conduct standards in section 10921(d). Tl» Complaint alleges that

10921(aXlH3X 10921(cX3X and 10921(4X2). The regulations cited in the Complaint
specifically provide:

(a) Definition, A communication is coordinated with a candidate, an
littee, a political party UMiiiiiillee, or an agent of any of

*r the foregoing when the coomiunicatio

O (1) Is paid for, m^^le or m part, by a person other than tint Candida^
^ autfacaizedoommittrff, or political party coimm

(2) Satisfies at feast one of the content standards in paragraph (c) of this

(3) Satisfies at least one of the conduct standards in paragraph (d) of mis

(c) CfltiBSL^aolflQte- Each of the types of content described in
aragraphs (cXl) through (cX4) satisfies the content standard of this

•*•
(3)Apublkcoimmimcatk»,asdefinedinllC^
eKpressly advocates the election or defeat of a dearly identified
candidate for Federal office.

••*

satisfies the conduct standard of tins section whether or not there is
asBpemem OF IODOAI oouaoozaDOBL as oefinocl m iMHSjfliSJpD Ce j 01 uus

•*••
(2) Material involvonent Thn paragraph, (dX2Xu not satisfied if
the infbimitkm material to me creatkxivixo(hiction,ordistribatkm
of me coammmcation was obtained fiom a pubtidy available
source. A candidate, ai^horizedoammttee, or polî  party
oommittBe is matefiaOy involved hi dedsiontregBnlmg:



(l) The OOUteilt Of the

n.

00 The intended audience fa the
(iii) The mrariB of mode of the
QV) The apftrifk-rinodfa mitten^
(v) The oiiitf^g or freoiKncy of the gnBtsnf|uniraifii?ni or
(vi) The size or prominence of a printed communication, or
duration of a communication. by means of broadcast, cable,
or satellite.

The radio air time on Jury 20, 2008, during which the candidate appears was not
air time purchased fa her appearance, but rather?^
Program, ft Wy'M ••••• *••*** tnm*itn*** *t**Mn*tmA AonrmmniMrtinn fa light r»fifr»

purposes of the Art, that the purpose of the purchase of the ai^^
cooidinatedooimnunication and not fa Ha regular^
pmcuting a weekly radio show under contract fa broadcasting. Regarding Ae content

the candklate'seledionsatisn^ the content stai^
material involvenient of the campaign, howevu, also does not appear to be met There

presentation Of the radio Show. Tliac«trfM«teMmplygtid«pnnl»nannalytiepliadtea
flnlfllHAflll VBflUlDlaHBm Oft ^SHHBInHlBlM ^MtaaT^J^a ^jCf flDDCaiIalDG6 ^1D ••3B EBaHaY ^aalOwv Illfl aVUC& uVlBDK

nottoconstitiitethetypeofMmaterialmvolveni^
Act Accordmgly, the Commission sh^

Media Ex«ptActrfhy
TlieoandiifatB'sappeaiancc on the Program sfaou^

activity. The candidate's undentandmg was thitf she was q)pearing
radio program that discussed bnportam issues of tiie day and she appeared fa that ve^
purpose. ITiMfartfift FRC'g ineJiaMamftinn tnla^ IMJUH mHmim, t*wnment*n**i anH

« ezenmt from regulation unless the media fittim^y is owned or cootrolled

the program appears to be owned or controlled l^ a candidate* political party or FEC
leistered political committee. The QmqiUdnt argues tiiat payment fa the ndioabt^
by me Program scxneiicwKnamtte
However, m the FBC's recent rulings regaidmgbl^^commisskm did not consider
payment for advectising nor the coats of nrnDingtheb^torenderthemedueKfimiidon
inapplicable. Indent the free speech CXHJM us foi^
ooatstothefamofmedia, ft bnure the nature of the weeUyndk>shcyw^dMeQlen
Meakem PlognmHtalkmg about issues of impottance to people in the Pittsburgh arn
ahoiiki mate the medkexenqitiGnqjpUcabl

On information and belief; the Oka Meakem Radio Show is t weekly radio
prognm paid fa by MealcemComiminkat^ Meakem



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
u a UmhedUabOhy Company and FEC regulations specifically
govern treatment of a Limited liability Company. SpecificaUy, 11 CFR Section
110.1(g)(2) states:

orinn^hv limited liahffitv cnmn^
limited liability company is a business entity that is recogrized as a limited
liability company under the laws of the State in which his established
(2) A contribution by an LLC mat elects ID be treated as a partnership by the

Infernal Revenue Service pursuant to 26 CFR 301.7701-3, or does not elect
partners^

o
Mf1"*" r4MrMM"*fertifr"« fhiiipmy, T.1 1^ h t̂ mn fat ante memlier

PartnenUmhedPartiiersm'p.wmVdiisregjstavedwim
co SnowLJnePaitnen

appean torn torn be owned by the indivkmaltrasts of Qte
Uttmu^, then, there was no oocporanxmm^^ Oninfbnnatkm
and belief me MeatemCommiiiiicilionCon^
feo^ndinaxnetaxpaiposesandqinliD^asapa Tne
sole member of me Limited UabflityCompiny is a partnership which ^
the personal trust of Mr. (Hen Meakem and Kfrs.Meakem^ Thus, to the extent a
oontrihutkmresuhcd from the statm
eiAer lemh psgmMnt to Kfeakem C^
coimmnriraihVinandieportmesameonaiegplariyscheo\^
whichever is filed first, or the value could be treated as an m-ldnd contribution from Mr.
Meakem on July 20, 2008, for the Octc4)CfQiiarteriy Report, whkh would be

vahiationoftneoontribiitionmirtbeconsu^ On nifixmtion and belief Meakem
roniiiimiications Company, LLC has a contract to air Ida show and pays 1375.00 for the
fftysevmnimiteofairtmwasfe Tims the cost of the

Tnecandklate only appeared for 17
miontBi of one Program, which would fliate the cost fcr the ento
for me time during which the candkbte appeared on that weetiy show equal to
•jijiUBiiiialriy $111.84. Fiirthcainore, the mfhrmatio^
camliuiatB and me infcrniafion piovided by n^ candidate regarding supporu^
campaign oocuned for apimsjmatBiy two minutes of me show. llniSi me amount of
money paid for the approximate two ininta of me radio shew

ipprcximatBly $13.16.

Finally, althougji the allegations an treated herem seriously by Peopte with Hart,
to treasurer and the caii>n>iatr>t as weU as te



the Federal Election Code and regulations, the context of the fQing of tbe Complaint
should not be ignored. As shown legardmg the allegations of corporate contribution,

there was DO cvioenriCWiiatsoevw flit >co^^ Nevertheless,
People With Hart, the candidate and the teasiirerbecane aware that a Complamt had

bcoo filed with the FBC by virtue of ft press release issued by tihc
October 15, 2008, a copy of which is attached here

allegations of an Dkgal cmpmate conlributkML Thi^happeanutheooinplamantvs
pupoaewu to misuse the FECComplamt process to te

Iiideed,atthetiiiietheFECQ)!nplaiirtd
FEC Ac October Quarteriy Report, which would report July 20, 2008 activity, uie

on deadlmefbru^OdoberQiiarterly Report had not even passed As shown above, tiie

irare^

atetymaccoia^ncewhliresoh^

media exemption
applies, and former mat the caiK&iate'sappearBiicttonthePiogram

notion, thus, no cadribirian resitted, sad te
Nevertheless, if flip PEC detwiiiiuM flat a fepoftaMe cooidhiated

cotnmiimcationocciiri^
CcunplaSiiL RiiillypAecHqHVgDWDiddilsooflRvtonsofw
that the campaign remttpaynient to MeakemCorni^
amount of $13.16 and report that expenditure on the next fbtkiwrngief^ilarly scheduled
iqxat or me canipm^slmniiiatinn report, w^^ Attenativdy.me
campaign could amend its October QiavlDriyReix)rtaridtemizeme$13J6asanin^Dnd
contribution fiom Mr. Meak€nivvlikhever aroach me Com^

WHEREFORE, it is respectfully requested that MUR 6089 be dismissed and the

Respectmlly Submitted

Tieasorer, People Whfa Hart
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Melissa Hart accused of Breaking Campaign
Financing Laws

_l FEC Complaint atesUlegd Corporate Contribution
Nl
JML M^mm^m.^m M_^ m MS _» • — »— * •— • ••^,j___-a ***- *^L _ 1^—<1^

mpute alkgBi that MdlaMH^Rc^^

cr*
(%j On Joly 20^ 2008^

N0w§ Talk 104.7 in Httibiiq^L Rifl»lhinbdiig«i
K>ulBtllPCMIMOldBMtMl'VlBMH» MP*

promoted Hart ffBpaatcdy wiutoMDnaiaHrtwaBajyaanii^ofltBoaliow'* MJBalBiii IJIBBI
ntootoatl
BHPUllllflii

igtotoMGlaiMeakom!¥^
Medcem CommnniMrtMit Conpiiiy LLC.

wul aJBBJBBBI m mft Ifll IdlrthllfinVBrtiiBBMBt flf IMf f JHIlpliHi^ Mi
direct oQmcibaaoii flam Aoocoftfk

PeonyyivMito'i Forth CoiigraMh^ MMr,Moakn&buioiI]y

tbtf the would tare

^Tiil i I.. -* ---- * * l» -*" * î  -«-"^-- __ ft.- <U_Jiiwuuuj iiimiio DO pcmiiiMa ID inn, of ipfniK



VERIFICATION

» *"& Art the frets set forth in the Response to the Complaint

docketed as MUR 6W9 are true and correct to the best of niy knowledge, infonnadoa and

belief I understand that fidse statecraft lierem are iiiade subject tote

C.S. (4904, rotating to unsworn fidsification to authorities.

(N
w BY:
O

«i Dated:
rsi ™



asMUR

prep

999 & Stint NW
WaiUnftoi, DC 26463
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PeofdeWitkHart
P.O. Bn 435
W«ford,PA 15696


